You must pay travel, lodging, and meal expenses for trainees and any compensation or benefits 
due trainees during initial training, or during any regional or national conferences, or any 
additional or refresher training.  

Opening Business 

The maximum time to open, after the Effective Date, is three hundred and sixty five (365) days. 
The typical length of time between the signing of a Franchise Agreement and the opening of a 
business is between seven and 360 days. We may terminate the franchise agreement if you are 

unable to open your Business within three hundred and sixty five (365) days. Factors that may 
affect this time include your ability to obtain business licenses and permits, when you complete 
training, select a site, negotiate a lease and complete any construction or renovation of your facility, 
if you are operating from a physical location (you are not required to do so).

[...]

You shall also be required to pay service fees for Your use of Augusta Lawn Care’s Command 
Center, which fees may be expressed monthly and/or on the basis of usage, in amounts or at rates 
determined by Augusta Lawn Care from time-to-time.  

6.8 Transfer Fee 

You shall pay to Augusta Lawn Care a transfer fee of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000), as a 
condition of, and prior to, any Transfer. 

6.9 Interest on Late Payments 

Any payment not received by Augusta Lawn Care when due will bear interest at the lesser of 1.5% 
per month or highest commercial contract interest rate late law allows per year or at the highest